OP \$40.00 90168732

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM667089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stone Source, LLC		09/20/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cat Lab Inc.	
Street Address:	308-555 de la Commune West	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3C5X5	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90168732	EQUUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8028627512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 802-863-2375

Email: tmip@drm.com

Correspondent Name: Cathleen E. Stadecker

Address Line 1: Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC

Address Line 2: 199 Main Street, PO Box 190

Address Line 4: Burlington, VERMONT 05402-0190

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cathleen E. Stadecker
SIGNATURE:	/cathleen e stadecker/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007388 FRAME: 0846

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stone Source, LLC, a limited liability company, having offices at 215 Park Ave. South, 7th Floor, New York, New York 10003, United States of America, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the following trademarks and their respective, associated pending U.S. federal, and Canada, trademark applications (hereinafter collectively "Trademarks"):

- 1. EQUUS (U.S. Appl. Ser. No. 90/168,732)
- 2. EQUUS (Canada Ser. No. 2,051,833)

WHEREAS, CAT LAB INC., a corporation duly incorporated and having an address at 308-555 de la Commune West, Montreal, Quebec H3C 5X5, Canada (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to the identified Trademarks along with all business and associated goodwill attached thereto;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into a Licensing Agreement on September 25, 2020, wherein ASSIGNEE has granted ASSIGNOR the license to manufacture, have manufactured and commercialize the EQUUS Product collection designed by Catherine Braconnier, along with use of the Trademarks, said use with inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR U.S. toward the legal fees and costs related to the filing and prosecution of the Trademark applications, as well as the fees incurred to prepare and effect this Trademark Assignment,

NOW THEREFORE, nunc pro tunc to September 20, 2020, for good and valuable consideration, including the legal fees and costs associated with the filing of the Trademark applications and this Trademark Assignment as a condition precedent, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and effective September 20, 2020, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all

Page 1 of 2

Trademark Assignment Stone Source, LLC to Cat Lab, Inc.

right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks identified above, including common law rights

and future federal trademark registrations, for all countries, jurisdictions, and political entities

of the world, whether or not registered, together with the associated goodwill and business

attaching to said Trademarks, and the right to sue and recover for past infringement of said

Trademarks, as well as the right to invoke and claim the right of priority provided by the

International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a

convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby consents a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full and

formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document, which may be required in

any country or region for recordation purposes, for any of the foregoing rights conveyed herein;

and

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby covenants it has the full right to convey the entire right, title

and interest of the Trademarks and associated goodwill and business herein assigned and it has

not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said ASSIGNOR has executed or caused this Assignment to be

executed as of the date listed below.

Stone Source, LLC (ASSIGNOR)

Date: Nov 16, 2020.

Jonathan/Feigen, CFO

IN ACKNOWLEDGMENT of the foregoing, said ASSIGNEE has caused this Assignment to be

accepted under the hands of its duly authorized officer.

Cat Lab, Inc. (ASSIGNEE)

Date: 10/11/2020

y -

Catherine Braconnier

President

4829-5877-4735, v. 1

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 08/12/2021